

No. 20-1029

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING
OF TEXAS, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR
FREE SPEECH IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
JULIE SMITH
Counsel of Record
OWEN YEATES
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
julie.smith@ifs.org
(202) 301-3300
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. Petitioner’s restrictions on off-premises billboards are content-based and subject to strict scrutiny under <i>Reed</i>	2
A. The breadth of Austin’s restriction is particularly pernicious to political speech	3
B. The Fifth Circuit properly protects speakers from the discrimination en- couraged when officials evaluate a message’s content	5
C. Adding benign restrictions to content- based laws does not eliminate the dan- ger of discrimination	7
II. While <i>Reed</i> may raise questions about the proper level of scrutiny for commercial speech, this case does not present them ...	9
III. Upholding <i>Reed</i> does not wreak havoc on the ability to control billboards	10
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ackerley Commc'ns of Mass., Inc. v. Somerville,</i> 878 F.2d 513 (1st Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Act Now to Stop War and</i> <i>End Racism Coal. v. D.C.,</i> 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie,</i> 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Auspro Enters., LP v. Tex. DOT,</i> 506 S.W.3d 688 (Tex. App. 2016).....	11
<i>Boos v. Barry,</i> 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	8
<i>Carey v. Brown,</i> 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	8
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v.</i> <i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	9
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & Cty. of S.F.,</i> 874 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Coral Springs St. Sys. v. City of Sunrise,</i> 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Desert Outdoor Adv., Inc. v. City of Moreno Valley,</i> 103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	5
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	8
<i>Infinity Outdoor Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 403 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12
<i>Major Media of Se., Inc. v. Raleigh</i> , 792 F.2d 1269 (4th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	5, 6, 7
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	4, 10, 12
<i>Nat’l Advert. Co. v. Denver</i> , 912 F.2d 405 (10th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Outdoor Media Dimensions, Inc. v.</i> <i>Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 132 P.3d 5 (Or. 2006)	11
<i>Outdoor Media Grp., Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem’l Park Cemetery, Inc.</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Southlake Prop. Assocs. v. City of Morrow</i> , 112 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Bright</i> , 937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	8

STATUTES

2020 Tenn. Code Ann. Adv. Legis. Serv. 706 (Lex- isNexis)	12
2020 Tenn. Pub. Acts 706	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-17-103.....	12
Tex. S.B. 2006, 85th Leg., ch. 964, §§ 6, 7, 33(3)	11
Tex. Transp. Code § 391.031.....	11
